

Nos. 19-416 and 19-453

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NESTLÉ USA, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

---

CARGILL, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN  
*Counselor to the Solicitor  
General*

AUSTIN L. RAYNOR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
DANA L. KAERSVANG  
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

*Attorneys*

MARIK A. STRING  
*Acting Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument.....	9
I. The ATS does not authorize liability for domestic corporations.....	10
A. Separation-of-powers principles foreclose domestic-corporation liability .....	12
B. Foreign-policy considerations confirm that domestic corporations should not be held liable ..	15
C. Additional considerations counsel against domestic-corporation liability .....	20
II. Respondents fail to state a claim of domestic aiding and abetting .....	22
A. Aiding and abetting is not cognizable under the ATS.....	22
B. Respondents' aiding-and-abetting claims are impermissibly extraterritorial .....	26
Conclusion .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	5, 12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	8, 24, 25
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7, 14, 24
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), vacated on other grounds, 527 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11, 15, 25
<i>Eastern Trading Co. v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	18, 20
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i> <i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	9, 15, 25, 28, 29
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> : 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), aff'd, 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	3, 11
569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	22, 26, 30, 31
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , Case Nos. IT-96-23-T & IT-96-23/1-T, Trial Chamber Judgment (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 22, 2001) .....	29
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	4, 8, 22, 26, 32
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 US. 65 (2014) .....	28
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. granted, judgment vacated, 569 U.S. 945 (2013).....	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Nurnberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int'l Military Trib. 1946) .....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503 (1943).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 198 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 864 (2000).....	28
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	26, 27
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	5, 13, 23
Treaty and statutes:	
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court arts. 5, 25, <i>opened for signature</i> July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....	29
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 76-77 .....	9
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	1, 2, 9, 24, 27, 28
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (28 U.S.C. 1350 note) .....	21, 25
Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, Div. A, 114 Stat. 1466 (22 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 2(a) .....	28
18 U.S.C. 1595(a) .....	26
Miscellaneous:	
Child Labor Cocoa Coordinating Grp., 2018 <i>Annual Report</i> , <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/legacy/files/CLCCG2018AnnualReport.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/legacy/files/CLCCG2018AnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	17
Donald Earl Childress III, <i>The Alien Tort Statute, Federalism, and the Next Wave of Transnational Litigation</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 709 (2012) .....	22

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Chocolate Mfr. Ass’n, <i>Protocol for the Growing and Processing of Cocoa Beans and their Derivative Products in a Manner that Complies with ILO Convention 182 Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor</i> (2001), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/legacy/files/Harkin_Engel_Protocol.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ILAB/legacy/files/Harkin_Engel_Protocol.pdf</a> .....	17
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011) .....	30
Exec. Order No. 13,928, 85 Fed. Reg. 36,139 (June 15, 2020).....	29
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal law</i> (3d Cir. 2017) .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1979).....	29, 32
<i>Statement on the Rome Treaty on the International Criminal Court</i> , 3 Pub. Papers 2816 (Dec. 31, 2000) (President William J. Clinton).....	29
USAID, <i>Democracy, Human Rights, and Governance</i> , <a href="https://www.usaid.gov/cote-divoire/democracy-human-rights-and-governance">https://www.usaid.gov/cote-divoire/democracy-human-rights-and-governance</a> (last visited Sept. 7, 2020) .....	18
